

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Unaudited (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 35,206	\$ 60,255
Trade and other receivables	5	25,757	23,080
Inventories	6	28,155	17,292
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		2,264	2,175
Total current assets		<u>91,382</u>	<u>102,802</u>
Non-current assets:			
Property, plant and equipment		15,698	15,314
Intangible assets	7	16,714	17,950
Goodwill		40,562	40,562
Investments	8	5	681
Other long-term assets		330	348
Total assets		<u>\$ 164,691</u>	<u>\$ 177,657</u>
Liabilities and Equity			
Current liabilities:			
Trade and other payables	9	\$ 19,171	\$ 25,243
Deferred revenue		8,536	8,082
Provisions and other	10	6,282	5,447
Finance lease liability	11	640	652
Total current liabilities		<u>34,629</u>	<u>39,424</u>
Non-current liabilities:			
Finance lease liability	11	5,572	6,229
Deferred gain on finance lease	11	2,774	2,982
Provisions and other	10	3,913	4,253
Employee future benefits		4,950	4,914
Total liabilities		<u>51,838</u>	<u>57,802</u>
Equity:			
Share capital	12	988,258	986,497
Contributed surplus	12	291,212	290,536
Accumulated deficit		(1,167,205)	(1,157,382)
Foreign currency reserve		588	204
Total equity		<u>112,853</u>	<u>119,855</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 164,691</u>	<u>\$ 177,657</u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

“Doug Hayhurst”
Director

“Jim Roche”
Director

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss

Unaudited (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

	Note	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenues:					
Product and service revenues	14	\$ 26,445	\$ 26,521	\$ 46,535	\$ 49,177
Cost of product and service revenues		17,035	17,256	30,501	30,363
Gross margin		9,410	9,265	16,034	18,814
Operating expenses:					
Research and product development		6,902	5,257	13,846	11,533
General and administrative		3,558	2,927	7,245	6,169
Sales and marketing		2,058	1,913	4,036	3,827
Other expense	15	30	70	96	654
Total operating expenses		12,548	10,167	25,223	22,183
Results from operating activities		(3,138)	(902)	(9,189)	(3,369)
Finance income (loss) and other	16	(969)	1,123	(244)	1,368
Finance expense	16	(127)	(164)	(259)	(345)
Net finance income (loss)		(1,096)	959	(503)	1,023
Loss on sale of assets	17	—	(824)	—	(824)
Equity in loss of investment in joint venture	8 & 18	(84)	(42)	(130)	(42)
Loss before income taxes		(4,318)	(809)	(9,822)	(3,212)
Income tax expense		(5)	(392)	(1)	(924)
Net loss for period		\$ (4,323)	\$ (1,201)	\$ (9,823)	\$ (4,136)
Other comprehensive loss:					
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>					
Foreign currency translation differences		660	(570)	384	(662)
Total comprehensive loss for period		\$ (3,663)	\$ (1,771)	\$ (9,439)	\$ (4,798)
Basic and diluted loss per share					
Loss per share for the period		\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		178,727,188	175,952,719	178,453,067	175,405,924

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Unaudited (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except number of shares)

Ballard Power Systems Inc. Equity						
	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated deficit	Foreign currency reserve	Total equity
Balance, December 31, 2017	178,062,667	\$ 986,497	\$ 290,536	\$ (1,157,382)	204	119,855
Net loss				(9,823)		(9,823)
RSUs redeemed (note 12)	132,053	325	(745)			(420)
Options exercised (note 12)	475,452	1,252	(469)			783
Warrants exercised (note 12)	122,563	184				184
Share distribution plan (note 12)			1,890			1,890
Other comprehensive income:						
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations					384	384
Balance, June 30, 2018	178,792,735	\$ 988,258	\$ 291,212	\$ (1,167,205)	588	\$ 112,853

Ballard Power Systems Inc. Equity							Ballard Power Systems Europe A/S	
	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated deficit	Foreign currency reserve	Non- controlling interests	Total equity	
Balance, December 31, 2016	174,749,630	\$ 977,707	\$ 295,547	\$ (1,149,128)	\$ 718	\$ (3,301)	\$ 121,543	
Net loss	—	—	—	(4,136)	—	—	(4,136)	
DSUs redeemed (note 12)	99,904	175	(400)	—	—	—	(225)	
RSUs redeemed (note 12)	223,167	629	(1,048)	—	—	—	(419)	
Options exercised (note 12)	636,742	1,725	(681)	—	—	—	1,044	
Warrants exercised (note 12)	550,000	1,100	—	—	—	—	1,100	
Share distribution plan (note 12)	—	—	1,371	—	—	—	1,371	
Ballard Power Systems Europe NCI adjustment for change in ownership (note 13)	—	—	(3,399)	—	625	3,301	527	
Other comprehensive loss:								
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations	—	—	—	—	(662)	—	(662)	
Balance, June 30, 2017	176,259,443	\$ 981,336	\$ 291,390	\$ (1,153,264)	681	—	\$ 120,143	

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Unaudited (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	Note	Six months ended June 30,	
		2018	2017
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operating activities:			
Net loss for the period		\$ (9,823)	\$ (4,136)
Adjustments for:			
Share-based compensation	12	1,512	1,371
Employee future benefits		112	110
Employee future benefits plan contributions		(76)	(150)
Depreciation and amortization		2,596	2,397
Loss (gain) on decommissioning liabilities	10	(62)	195
Loss on sale of assets		—	824
Amortization of deferred lease inducement	10	(279)	—
Unrealized loss (gain) on forward exchange contracts		571	(434)
Impairment loss on trade receivables		—	4
Adjusted equity in loss of investment in joint venture	8 & 18	1,027	42
		<u>(4,422)</u>	<u>223</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:			
Trade and other receivables		(2,677)	(321)
Inventories		(10,863)	(2,511)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		(71)	(97)
Trade and other payables		(7,607)	726
Deferred revenue		454	(32)
Warranty provision		1,042	717
		<u>(19,722)</u>	<u>(1,518)</u>
Cash used in operating activities		<u>(24,144)</u>	<u>(1,295)</u>
Investing activities:			
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(1,953)	(1,250)
Additions to intangible assets	7	—	(2,131)
Net proceeds on sale of property, plant, and equipment		—	9
Investment in associated companies	8	—	(972)
Purchase of non-controlling interest in subsidiary	13	—	(43)
Cash used in investing activities		<u>(1,953)</u>	<u>(4,387)</u>
Financing activities:			
Net payment of finance lease liabilities		(303)	(289)
Net proceeds on issuance of share capital from stock option exercises	12	783	1,044
Net proceeds on issuance of share capital from warrant exercises	12	184	1,100
Cash provided by financing activities		<u>664</u>	<u>1,855</u>
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held		384	(662)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(25,049)	(4,489)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		60,255	72,628
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 35,206	\$ 68,139

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information (note 19).
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

1. Reporting entity:

The principal business of Ballard Power Systems Inc. (the "Corporation") is the design, development, manufacture, sale and service of proton exchange membrane ("PEM") fuel cell products for a variety of applications, focusing on the power product markets of Heavy-Duty Motive (consisting of bus, truck, rail and marine applications), Portable Power, Material Handling and Backup Power, as well as the delivery of Technology Solutions, including engineering services, technology transfer and the license and sale of the Corporation's extensive intellectual property portfolio and fundamental knowledge for a variety of fuel cell applications. A fuel cell is an environmentally clean electrochemical device that combines hydrogen fuel with oxygen (from the air) to produce electricity.

The Corporation is a company domiciled in Canada and its registered office is located at 9000 Glenlyon Parkway, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5J 5J8. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 comprises the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

2. Basis of preparation:**(a) Statement of compliance:**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), on a basis consistent with those significant accounting policies followed in the most recent annual consolidated financial statements except as noted below, and therefore should be read in conjunction with the December 31, 2017 audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors on August 1, 2018.

(b) Basis of measurement:

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the statement of financial position:

- Financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss and fair value through other comprehensive income or loss are measured at fair value;
- Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value; and
- Employee future benefits liability is recognized as the net of the present value of the defined benefit obligation, less the fair value of plan assets.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars, which is the Corporation's functional currency.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

2. Basis of preparation (cont'd):**(d) Use of estimates:**

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") requires the Corporation's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant areas having estimation uncertainty include revenue recognition, asset impairment, warranty provision, inventory provision, financial assets including impairment of trade receivables, employee future benefits, and income taxes. These estimates and judgments are discussed further in note 4.

(e) Future operations:

The Corporation is required to assess its ability to continue as a going concern or whether significant doubt exists as to the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern into the foreseeable future. The Corporation has forecast its cash flows for the foreseeable future and despite the ongoing volatility and uncertainties inherent in the business, the Corporation believes it has adequate liquidity in cash and working capital to finance its operations. The Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business is dependent upon the Corporation having adequate liquidity and achieving profitable operations that are sustainable. There are various risks and uncertainties affecting the Corporation including, but not limited to, the market acceptance and rate of commercialization of the Corporation's products, the ability of the Corporation to successfully execute its business plan, and general global economic conditions, certain of which are beyond the Corporation's control.

The Corporation's strategy to mitigate these risks and uncertainties is to execute a business plan aimed at continued focus on revenue growth, improving overall gross margins, and managing operating expenses and working capital requirements. Failure to implement this plan could have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's financial condition and or results of operations.

3. Significant accounting policies:

Except as described below, the accounting policies in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Corporation's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The changes in accounting policies are also expected to be reflected in the Corporation's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending December 31, 2018.

The Corporation has initially adopted *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers* and *IFRS 9 Financial Instruments* from January 1, 2018. The effect of initially applying these standards did not have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements. A number of other new standards are also effective from January 1, 2018 but they also did not have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd):**(a) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. It replaced *IAS 18 Revenue*, *IAS 11 Construction Contracts* and related interpretations. The Corporation has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method, without practical expedients, with the effect of initially applying this standard recognized at the date of initial application of January 1, 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated. It is presented, as previously reported, under IAS 18, IAS 11 and related interpretations.

The Corporation generates revenues primarily from product sales, the license and sale of intellectual property and fundamental knowledge, and the provision of engineering services and technology transfer services. Product revenues are derived primarily from standard product sales contracts and from long-term fixed price contracts. Intellectual property and fundamental knowledge license revenues are derived primarily from standard licensing and technology transfer agreements. Engineering service and technology transfer services revenues are derived primarily from cost-plus reimbursable contracts and from long-term fixed price contracts.

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting policies in relation to the Corporation's various goods and services are set out below. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of the goods or services. Determining the timing of the transfer of control, at a point in time or over time, requires judgment.

On standard product sales contracts, revenues are recognized when customers obtain control of the product, that is when transfer of title and risks and rewards of ownership of goods have passed and when obligation to pay is considered certain. Invoices are generated and revenue is recognized at that point in time. Provisions for warranties are made at the time of sale.

On standard licensing and technology transfer agreements, revenues are recognized on the transfer of rights to a licensee, when it is determined to be distinct from other performance obligations, and if the customer can direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from the license as it exists at the time of transfer. In other cases, the proceeds are considered to relate to the right to use the asset over the license period and the revenue is recognized over that period. If it is determined that the license is not distinct from other performance obligations, revenue is recognized over time as the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefit.

On cost-plus reimbursable contracts, revenues are recognized as costs are incurred, and include applicable fees earned as services are provided.

On long-term fixed price contracts, the customer controls all of the work in progress as the services are being provided since the deliverables are made to a customer's specification. If a contract is terminated by the customer, then the Corporation is entitled to reimbursement of the costs incurred to date plus the applicable margin. Therefore, revenue from these contracts and the associated costs are recognized as the costs are incurred over time.

On long-term fixed price contracts, revenues are recognized over time typically on a percentage-of-completion basis, which consists of recognizing revenue for a performance obligation on a given contract proportionately with its percentage of completion at any given time. The percentage of completion is determined by dividing the cumulative costs incurred as at the balance sheet date by the sum of incurred and anticipated costs for completing a contract.

The cumulative effect of changes to anticipated revenues and anticipated costs for completing a contract are recognized in the period in which the revisions are identified. In the event that the anticipated costs exceed the anticipated revenues on a contract, such loss is recognized in its entirety in the period it becomes known.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

3. Significant accounting policies (cont'd):**(a) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (cont'd)**

Deferred revenue (i.e. contract liabilities) represent cash received from customers in excess of revenue recognized on uncompleted contracts.

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces *IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. There was no material impact to the Corporation's financial statements as a result of transitioning to IFRS 9.

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature and effect of the changes to previous accounting policies are set out below.

(i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Corporation's accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments. The impact of IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets is set out below.

A financial asset is classified as measured at: amortized cost; fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) or fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. Derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is assessed for classification. The Corporation's financial assets which consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and contract assets are classified at amortized cost.

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

An 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. The Corporation's financial assets measured at amortized cost and subject to the ECL model consist primarily of trade receivables and contract assets.

The adoption of the ECL impairment model had a negligible impact on the carrying amounts of the Corporation's financial assets on the transition date given the receivables are substantially all current and the minimal historical level of customer default.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

4. Critical judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty:

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies:

Critical judgments that management has made in the process of applying the Corporation's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are limited to management's assessment of the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern (note 2(e)).

Key sources of estimation uncertainty:

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses within the next fiscal year.

(a) Revenue recognition:

On long-term fixed price contracts, revenues are recorded over time typically on a percentage-of-completion basis, which consists of recognizing revenue for a performance obligation on a given contract proportionately with its percentage of completion at any given time. The percentage of completion is determined by dividing the cumulative costs incurred as at the balance sheet date by the sum of incurred and anticipated costs for completing a contract. The cumulative effect of changes to anticipated revenues and anticipated costs for completing a contract are recognized in the period in which the revisions are identified. If the anticipated costs exceed the anticipated revenues on a contract, such loss is recognized in its entirety in the period it becomes known.

- The determination of anticipated costs for completing a contract is based on estimates that can be affected by a variety of factors such as variances in the timeline to completion, the cost of materials, the availability and cost of labour, as well as productivity.
- The determination of potential revenues includes the contractually agreed amount and may be adjusted based on the estimate of the Corporation's attainment on achieving certain defined contractual milestones. Management's estimation is required in determining the amount of consideration to which the Corporation expects to be entitled and in determining when a performance obligation has been met.

Estimates used to determine revenues and costs of long-term fixed price contracts involve uncertainties that ultimately depend on the outcome of future events and are periodically revised as projects progress. There is a risk that a customer may ultimately disagree with management's assessment of the progress achieved against milestones, or that the Corporation's estimates of the work required to complete a contract may change.

(b) Asset impairment:

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In assessing fair value less costs to sell, the price that would be received on the sale of an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date is estimated. For the purposes of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other groups of assets. The allocation of goodwill to cash generating units reflects the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes. Many of the factors used in assessing fair value are outside the control of management and it is reasonably likely that assumptions and estimates will change from period to period.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

4. Critical judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont'd):**(b) Asset impairment (cont'd):**

These changes may result in future impairments. For example, the revenue growth rate could be lower than projected due to economic, industry or competitive factors, or the discount rate used in the value in use model could increase due to a change in market interest rates. In addition, future goodwill impairment charges may be necessary if the market capitalization decreased due to a decline in the trading price of the Corporation's common stock, which could negatively impact the fair value of the Corporation's operating segments.

(c) Warranty provision:

A provision for warranty costs is recorded on product sales at the time of shipment. In establishing the warranty provision, management estimates the likelihood that products sold will experience warranty claims and the cost to resolve claims received. In making such determinations, the Corporation uses estimates based on the nature of the contract and past and projected experience with the products. Should these estimates prove to be incorrect, the Corporation may incur costs different from those provided for in the warranty provision. Management reviews warranty assumptions and makes adjustments to the provision at each reporting date based on the latest information available, including the expiry of contractual obligations. Adjustments to the warranty provision are recorded in cost of product and service revenues.

(d) Inventory provision:

In determining the lower of cost and net realizable value of inventory and in establishing the appropriate provision for inventory obsolescence, management estimates the likelihood that inventory carrying values will be affected by changes in market pricing or demand for the products and by changes in technology or design which could make inventory on hand obsolete or recoverable at less than the recorded value. Management performs regular reviews to assess the impact of changes in technology and design, sales trends and other changes on the carrying value of inventory. Where it is determined that such changes have occurred and will have a negative impact on the value of inventory on hand, appropriate provision are made.

If there is a subsequent increase in the value of inventory on hand, reversals of previous write-downs to net realizable value are made. Unforeseen changes in these factors could result in additional inventory provisions, or reversals of previous provisions, being required.

(e) Financial assets including impairment of trade receivables:

An ECL model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. The Corporation's financial assets that are measured at amortized cost and subject to the ECL model consist primarily of trade receivables and contract assets.

In applying the ECL model, loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Corporation has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

4. Critical judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont'd):

(e) Financial assets including impairment of trade receivables (cont'd):

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Corporation considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Corporation's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Corporation expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. At each reporting date, the Corporation assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. Impairment (losses) recoveries related to trade receivables and contract assets are presented separately in the statement of profit or loss.

(f) Employee future benefits:

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related pension liability. Determination of benefit expense requires assumptions such as the discount rate to measure obligations, expected plan investment performance, expected healthcare cost trend rate, and retirement ages of employees. Actual results will differ from the recorded amounts based on these estimates and assumptions.

(g) Income taxes:

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted, or substantively enacted, tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is included in income in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. Management reviews the deferred income tax assets at each reporting period and records adjustments to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

5. Trade and other receivables:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 23,883	\$ 20,439
Other receivables	1,151	1,637
Contract assets	723	1,004
	\$ 25,757	\$ 23,080

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

6. Inventories:

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the write-down of inventories to net realizable value amounted to \$378,000 and \$444,000 (2017 – \$96,000 and \$183,000), respectively. Reversals of previously recorded write-downs amounting to \$73,000 and \$118,000 (2017 – \$90,000 and \$352,000) were recorded during the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 respectively, resulting in a net write-down (recovery) of \$305,000 and \$326,000 (2017 – \$6,000 and \$(169,000)). Write-downs and reversals are included in either cost of product and service revenues, or research and product development expense, depending upon the nature of inventory.

7. Intangible assets:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Intellectual property acquired from UTC	\$ 1,641	\$ 1,864
Intellectual property acquired from H2 Logic A/s	86	129
Intellectual property acquired from Protonex	8,243	8,507
Internally generated fuel cell intangible assets	1,444	1,690
ERP management reporting software system	5,282	5,738
Intellectual property acquired by Ballard Power Systems Europe	18	22
	\$ 16,714	\$ 17,950
	Cost	Accumulated amortization
At January 1, 2018	\$ 69,547	\$ 51,597
Amortization expense	—	1,236
At June 30, 2018	\$ 69,547	\$ 52,833
		Net carrying amount
At January 1, 2018		\$ 17,950
Amortization expense		(1,236)
At June 30, 2018		\$ 16,714

Amortization expense on intangible assets is allocated to research and product development expense or general and administration expense depending upon the nature of the underlying assets. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, amortization expense of \$617,000 and \$1,236,000 (2017 - \$543,000 and \$1,103,000) was recorded.

8. Investments:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Investment in Synergy Ballard JVCo	\$ —	\$ 676
Other	5	5
	\$ 5	\$ 681
	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Beginning balance	\$ 676	\$ 1,185
Adjustment for actual cash contributed to JV	—	(34)
Elimination of 10% profit on sale of product not yet sold or consumed by JV	(546)	(676)
Equity in earnings (loss)	(130)	201
Investment in Synergy Ballard JVCo	\$ —	\$ 676

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

9. Trade and other payables:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade accounts payable	\$ 11,125	\$ 13,181
Compensation payable	4,414	9,209
Other liabilities	3,535	2,491
Taxes payable	97	362
	\$ 19,171	\$ 25,243

10. Provisions and other:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Restructuring provision (note 15)	\$ 41	\$ 248
Warranty provision	6,241	5,199
Current	\$ 6,282	\$ 5,447
Decommissioning liability	\$ 1,424	\$ 1,485
Lease inducement liability	\$ 2,489	\$ 2,768
Non-Current	\$ 3,913	\$ 4,253

Other: Decommissioning liabilities

A provision for decommissioning liabilities for the Corporation's head office building is related to estimated site restoration obligations at the end of the lease term. As at June 30, 2018, total decommissioning liabilities amounted to \$1,424,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,485,000).

Other: Lease inducement

A lease extension and modification agreement was signed in December 2017 for the Corporation's manufacturing building that eliminated the decommissioning liability at the end of the new 10-year lease term. The contractual elimination of the decommissioning liability for this building is being treated as a lease inducement and is being deferred and amortized on a straight-line basis over the amended 10-year lease term, commencing January 2018. As at June 30, 2018, the deferred lease inducement amounted to \$2,489,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$2,768,000).

Other

In January, February and April 2018, certain related class action complaints were filed in U.S. Federal Court alleging violations of U.S. federal securities laws. In April plaintiffs voluntarily dismissed all but one of their cases, *Porwal v. Ballard Power Systems, Inc. et al* (S.D. N.Y.). An amended complaint was filed on June 22, 2018. The Corporation will vigorously contest, and defend against, Plaintiffs' claims and believes the claims are without merit.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

11. Finance lease liability:

The Corporation leases certain assets under finance lease agreements. The finance leases have imputed interest rates ranging from 4.2% to 7.35% per annum and expire between May 2021 and February 2025. The finance lease liability consists primarily of the lease of the Corporation's head office building of \$6,168,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$6,829,000) and machinery leased by its subsidiary, Protonex of \$44,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$52,000).

Deferred gains were also recorded on closing of the finance lease agreements and are amortized over the finance lease term. At June 30, 2018, the outstanding deferred gain was \$2,774,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$2,982,000).

12. Equity:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Option Expense	\$ 419	\$ 364	\$ 752	\$ 662
DSU Expense	94	79	128	155
RSU Expense	339	324	632	554
Total Share-based Compensation	\$ 852	\$ 767	\$ 1,512	\$ 1,371

(a) Share capital:

At June 30, 2018, 178,792,735 common shares were issued and outstanding.

(b) Share purchase warrants:

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, nil and 122,563 warrants, respectively, were exercised at a price of \$1.50 per share for proceeds of \$nil and \$184,000, respectively.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, 550,000 warrants were exercised at a price of \$2.00 per share for proceeds of \$1,100,000.

	Exercise price of	Exercise price of	Total
Warrants Outstanding	\$1.50	\$2.00	Warrants
At December 31, 2017	122,563	662,500	785,063
Warrants exercised	(122,563)	—	(122,563)
At June 30, 2018	—	662,500	662,500

At June 30, 2018, 662,500 share purchase warrants were issued and outstanding.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

12. Equity (cont'd):

(c) Share options (cont'd):

	Options for common shares
At January 1, 2018	4,828,173
Options granted	1,639,019
Options exercised	(475,452)
Options cancelled	(202,153)
At June 30, 2018	5,789,587

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, 163,831 and 475,452 (2017 – 512,826 and 636,742) options, respectively, were exercised for proceeds of \$279,000 and \$783,000 (2017 – \$855,000 and \$1,044,000), respectively.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, options to purchase 518,000 and 1,639,019 (2017 – 130,576 and 1,501,276) common shares were granted with a weighted average fair value of \$1.31 and \$1.70 (2017 – \$1.62 and \$1.09). The granted options vest annually over three years.

The fair values of the options granted during the period were determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model under the following weighted average assumptions:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017
Expected life	4 years	4 years
Expected dividends	Nil	Nil
Expected volatility	64%	70%
Risk-free interest rate	2%	1%

As at June 30, 2018 and 2017, options to purchase 5,789,587 and 6,216,791 common shares, respectively, were outstanding. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, compensation expense of \$419,000 and \$752,000 (2017 – \$364,000 and \$662,000) was recorded in net loss, based on the grant date fair value of the awards recognized over the vesting period.

(d) Deferred share units:

	DSUs for common shares
At January 1, 2018	865,344
DSUs granted	141,984
At June 30, 2018	1,007,328

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, \$94,000 and \$128,000 of compensation expense was recorded in net loss relating to 32,877 and 53,875 DSUs granted during the period. For the remaining 88,109 DSUs granted during the period, estimated compensation expense of \$379,000 was recorded in net income in 2017. Upon the issuance of the DSUs in 2018, a \$45,000 adjustment increasing net income was recorded.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, \$79,000 and \$155,000 of compensation expense were recorded in net loss relating to DSUs.

As at June 30, 2018, 1,007,328 deferred share units were outstanding (2017 - 994,289).

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

12. Equity (cont'd):

(e) Restricted share units:

	RSUs for common shares
At January 1, 2018	1,674,637
RSUs granted	355,563
RSU performance factor adjustment	218,213
RSUs exercised	(262,365)
RSUs forfeited	(140,203)
At June 30, 2018	1,845,845

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, compensation expense of \$339,000 and \$632,000 (2017 – \$324,000 and \$554,000) were recorded in net loss. As at June 30, 2018, 1,845,845 restricted share units were outstanding (2017 - 1,963,542). Each RSU is convertible into one common share, net of statutory tax withholdings. The RSUs vest after a specified number of years from date of issuance and, under certain circumstances, are contingent on achieving specific performance criteria. A performance factor adjustment is made if there is an over-achievement of specified performance criteria, resulting in additional RSUs being converted.

13. Ballard Power Systems Europe A/S non-controlling interests:

On January 5, 2017, the Corporation purchased all of the shares in its European subsidiary held by Dansk Industri Invest A/S (previously Dantherm Air Handling A/S) for a nominal amount. As a result, the Corporation now owns 100% of its subsidiary in Europe, BPSE (formerly Dantherm Power A/S) effective January 5, 2017. The Corporation previously held 57% of the shares in BPSE before purchasing the remaining 43% of shares from Dansk Industri Invest A/S.

The Corporation acquired the remaining shares and obtained the cancellation of debt of \$527,000 owed by BPSE to Dansk Industri Invest A/S for \$43,000. The cancellation of debt and the removal of non-controlling interests were recorded as equity transactions and thus had no impact on the Corporation's consolidated statement of loss and other comprehensive loss.

14. Disaggregation of revenue:

The Corporation's operations and main revenue streams are the same as those described in the Corporation's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017 and in note 3 above. The Corporation's revenue is derived from contracts with customers.

As disclosed in note 3, the application of *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers* at January 1, 2018 did not have a material impact on the Corporation's condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

14. Disaggregation of revenue (cont'd):

In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by geographical market, by market application, and by timing of revenue recognition.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Geographical markets				
China	\$ 10,927	\$ 16,228	\$ 19,437	\$ 29,098
Europe	9,521	6,525	17,240	11,511
North America	5,350	3,168	8,747	7,200
Other	647	600	1,111	1,368
	\$ 26,445	\$ 26,521	\$ 46,535	\$ 49,177
Market application				
Heavy Duty Motive	13,345	12,195	22,598	19,375
Portable Power	2,390	885	4,800	2,092
Material Handling	1,734	1,983	2,148	4,192
Back Up Power	411	118	721	655
Technology Solutions	8,565	11,340	16,268	22,863
	\$ 26,445	\$ 26,521	\$ 46,535	\$ 49,177
Timing of revenue recognition				
Products transferred at a point in time	16,396	14,248	27,777	24,231
Products and services transferred over time	10,049	12,273	18,758	24,946
	\$ 26,445	\$ 26,521	\$ 46,535	\$ 49,177

15. Other expense:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net impairment on trade receivables	\$ 30	\$ 4	\$ 30	\$ 2
Restructuring costs	—	66	66	652
	\$ 30	\$ 70	\$ 96	\$ 654

Net impairment loss on trade receivables for the three months ended June 30, 2018 was \$30,000 relating to a warranty holdback receivable deemed uncollectible, compared to an impairment loss on trade receivables of \$4,000 in 2017.

Restructuring expenses of \$nil and \$66,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, respectively, relate primarily to cost reduction initiatives in the general and administration function.

Restructuring expenses of \$66,000 and \$652,000 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, respectively, relate primarily to a leadership change in sales and marketing combined with cost reduction initiatives in the general and administration function.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

16. Finance income (loss) and expense:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Employee future benefit plan expense	\$ (56)	\$ (60)	\$ (112)	(120)
Pension administration expense	(1)	—	(13)	(15)
Investment and other income	177	121	272	210
Unrealized gain on forward foreign exchange contracts	—	329	—	434
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(1,089)	733	(391)	859
Finance income (loss) and other	\$ (969)	\$ 1,123	\$ (244)	\$ 1,368
Finance expense	\$ (127)	\$ (164)	\$ (259)	(345)

17. Loss on sale of assets:

During the three months ended June 30 2016, the Corporation completed the sale of certain of its methanol Telecom Backup Power business assets to CHEM, a Taiwanese power equipment company, for a purchase price of up to \$6,100,000 of which \$3,000,000 was received on closing. The remaining potential purchase price of up to \$3,100,000 consisted of an earn-out arising from sales of methanol Telecom Backup Power systems by CHEM during the 18-month earn-out period to November 2017 derived from the sales pipeline transferred to CHEM on closing. During the three months ended June 30, 2016, the Corporation recorded a loss on sale of these assets of \$372,000 based on the estimated fair value of the earn-out payments of approximately \$1,838,000. On the closing of this transaction, CHEM received assets related to the methanol Telecom Backup Power line of the business including intellectual property rights and physical assets such as inventory and related product brands.

During the three months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation recorded an additional loss on sale of assets of \$833,000 as the remaining potential purchase price was written down to its revised estimated fair value of \$988,000.

Proceeds receivable (fair value of earn-out payments) as of June 30, 2016	\$	1,838
Less: Amounts received to June 30, 2017		(17)
Proceeds receivable (fair value of earn-out payments)		1,821
Less: Revised estimated fair value of earn-out payments as of June 30, 2017		(988)
Loss on sale of assets (three months ended June 30, 2017)	\$	(833)

Various miscellaneous disposals also occurred the three months ended June 30, 2017, resulting in a gain on sale of property, plant, and equipment of \$9,000.

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except number of shares)

18. Related party transactions:

Related parties include shareholders with a significant ownership interest in the Corporation, including its subsidiaries and affiliates, and the Corporation's equity accounted investee (10% ownership interest), Guangdong Synergy Ballard Hydrogen Power Co., Ltd. ("Synergy Ballard JVCo"). For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, related party transactions and balances were limited to transactions with Synergy Ballard JVCo, as follows:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balances with related parties:		
Trade and other receivables	\$ 9,065	\$ 1,415
Investments	—	676
Deferred revenue	2,494	2,973

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Transactions during the period with related parties:				
Revenues	\$ 7,703	\$ 8,124	\$ 15,693	\$ 14,819

19. Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017
Non-cash financing and investing activities:		
Earn-out receivable on sale of assets	\$ —	\$ (833)
Compensatory shares	\$ 325	\$ 804

20. Operating segments:

The Corporation operates in a single segment, Fuel Cell Products and Services, which consists of the design, development, manufacture, sale and service of PEM fuel cell products for a variety of applications, focusing on the power product markets of Heavy Duty Motive (consisting of bus, truck, rail and marine applications), Portable Power, Material Handling and Backup Power, as well as the delivery of Technology Solutions including engineering services, technology transfer and the license and sale of the Corporation's extensive intellectual property portfolio and fundamental knowledge for a variety of fuel cell applications.

21. Subsequent events:*Purchase of AFCC assets*

On July 3, 2018, the Corporation acquired certain strategic assets of Automotive Fuel Cell Cooperation Corporation ("AFCC") a private company owned by Daimler AG ("Daimler") and Ford Motor Company ("Ford") for a purchase price of approximately CDN \$6,000,000. The acquired assets consist of property, plant and equipment and include testing equipment, prototype product equipment and lab and quality inspection equipment.